

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.425 OF 2018
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.667 OF 2018

F2 FUN AND FITNESS (INDIA) PVT. LTD.)...APPLICANT

V/s.

RADHA CHARAN REDDY GADDAM AND ORS)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.Rajani Yadav i/by Lex Firmus, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Rakesh Reddy i/by Mr.Mahadji Phalke, Advocate for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 30th JULY, 2024

PC. :

1. Mr.Reddy, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondents and submits that reply has been filed to the Chamber Summons. Mr.Reddy also submits that the Chamber Summons is not maintainable, in as much as, the Respondents no.1, 3, 5 and 6 are not even parties to the award and also submits that by an earlier order of this Court, there was a *prima facie* observation that the award is to be set aside.

2. Mr.Yadav, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and seeks some time to file rejoinder to the reply. Let rejoinder be filed by 28th August 2024 with a copy to the other side.

3. List on **28th August 2024**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)